culture which has spread rapidly globally and has been in demand by various countries in the world 
since the 1990s. 

South Korea is one of the countries that has succeeded in producing well-known bands that 
have beaten bands from other countries, there are around forty million one hundred thirty seven 
thousand nine hundred and fifty three (40,137 953) band groups originating from South Korea, and 
around 14 (fourteen) percent are active and famous and some of them are very famous, such as 
EXO, Ikon, Seventeen, BTS (Bangtan Boys), Red Velvet, Day, Mamamoo, Twice, Blackpink, Oh 
My Girl, Mamamoo, Straykid, Stay C, TXT, The Boys, Ateez, Weekly, Enhypen, Secret Number